based on preliminary agreements for the sale of real

estate, letters of intent, external valuations of appraisers
or their familiarity with the market. The rates used also
take into account the risk, and the level of risk is assessed
individually for each property subject to its status.

The fair value of real estate properties which are almost
100 percent commercialised and generate a fixed income
is determined by the unit according to the income meth-
od, using simple capitalization technique as the quotient
of the project’s net operating income (NOI) and the yield,
or using the value resulting from external valuation, a
preliminary contract for the sale of real estate, a letter of
intent or a purchase offer, provided they exist.

Investment properties under
construction / Investment
properties / Assets held for sale

132Financial report of Echo Investment S.A. and its Group for H1 2023

The impact of individual ratios on the fair value of real estate
at 30 June 2023 is presented below:

Segment

Num-
ber of

objects

Value
[PLN

'000]
Valuation

type

NOI
[mln
PLN] Yield %

Discount
rate % Sensitivity (gross change in PLN '000)

Retail 1 566 789 income
method

40,1 7,00% 7,50% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1% 15 472 -5 403 -24 836

0,0% 21 086 0 -19 629

1% 26 699 5 403 -14 423

Offices 4 647 012 income
method

58,9 6,75% - 7,50% 7,25% - 8,00% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1% 23 547 -8 088 -37 484

0,0% 31 955 0 -29 695

1% 40 363 8 088 -21 905

Offices 10 869 comparative
method

Retail - Right-of-use asset 3 201

Offices - Right-of-use asset 18 650

Offices - City Space 98 866

Other real estate 487 580 due to pro-
duction cost

Total 1 832 967

133Financial report of Echo Investment S.A. and its Group for H1 2023

Segment

Num-
ber of

objects

Value
[PLN

'000]
Valuation

type

NOI
[mln
PLN] Yield %

Discount
rate % Sensitivity (gross change in PLN '000)

Retail 1 595 400 income
method

42,2 7,00% 7,50% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1% 16 178 -5 593 -25 860

0,0% 21 990 0 -20 471

1% 27 803 5 593 -15 082

Offices 5 756 676 income
method

75,9 6,75% - 7,50% 7,25% - 8,00% Yield [p.p]

NOI [%]
-0,25 p.p. 0 p.p. + 0,25 p.p.

-1% 29 624 -10 407 -47 619

0,0% 40 438 0 -37 590

1% 51 252 10 407 -27 562

Offices 12 269 comparative
method

Retail - Right-of-use asset 3 101

Offices - Right-of-use asset 7 629

Offices - City Space 71 032

Other real estate 490 485 due to pro-
duction cost

Total 1 936 590

The impact of individual indicators on the fair value of real
estate on 31 December 2022 is presented below.

134Financial report of Echo Investment S.A. and its Group for H1 2023

Investment property under construction
– fair value hierarchy levels

Level 1* Level 2 Level 3* Fair value - total

30.06.2023

Office - - 96 928 96 928

Total - - 96 928 96 928

* Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
 Level 2 - valuation techniques where the lowest level inputs that are relevant to the determination of fair value are directly or
indirectly observable